on a discounted cash flow model, fair value of debt holdings and various market factors. The valuation is subject to uncertainty because it is measured
based on significant unobservable inputs.
The value is sensitive to changes in the volatility and the price of our ordinary shares, which is based on the
discounted cash flow model. As of December 31, 2021, December 31, 2022 and September 30, 2023, the Private Placement
derivative was
$1,442.2 million, $633.7 million and $2,062.2 million, respectively. The Private Placement derivative is designated as a Level 3 fair value instrument as
the fair value is measured based on significant unobservable
inputs, including, but not limited to, ordinary share price, which is based on the discounted
cash flow model, and ordinary share volatility. If factors change and different assumptions are used, Private Placement derivatives (loss) gain could be
materially different.

89

Table of Contents

CONFIDENTIAL TREATMENT REQUESTED BY VIKING HOLDINGS LTD
PURSUANT TO 17 CFR 200.83.

The sensitivity of the fair value of the Private Placement derivative to changes in ordinary
share price and ordinary share volatility are outlined

below:

Fair value as of

December 31, 2021
Fair value as of

December 31, 2022
Fair value as of

September 30, 2023
Significant unobservable inputs   (in thousands)
Fair Value   $ 1,442,193   $ 633,670   $ 2,062,191
Sensitivity Analysis
Ordinary share price

+ 5%   $ 1,569,711   $ 694,936   $ 2,233,164
- 5%   $ 1,304,883   $ 561,823   $ 1,893,868

Ordinary share volatility
+ 5%   $ 1,453,710   $ 666,245   $ 2,069,754
- 5%   $ 1,423,436   $ 600,847   $ 2,059,193

Fleet Accounting—Useful Lives, Depreciation and Residual Value

Our fleet includes vessels and ships, our most significant assets, which we record at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment. To
compute depreciation expense for our vessels or ships, we estimate the useful lives of the major components of the vessels or ships as well as their
residual values. Estimates for useful lives and residual values differ between our ocean and
expedition ships, which are exposed primarily to salt water
and generally operate year-round, and our river vessels, which are exposed primarily to fresh water and generally operate for approximately eight to nine